Wisconsin law.
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19 ELECTIONSCOMMISSION EL 20.03
Chapter EL 20
COMPLAINT PROCEDURE
EL 20.02 Definitions. EL 20.07 Withdrawal and settlement.
EL 20.03 Filing. EL 20.08 Diligent action; dismissals.
EL 20.04 Investigations. EL 20.09 Temporary orders.
EL 20.05 commission meetings. EL 20.10 Service.

EL 20.06 Hearings.

| Note:ﬁcr;apterEL 2(t)has be?n, stuppilrseded btﬁfl?_(Zm)% V\lﬁst ,Stalt-, ang is TO (4) “Probablecause” meanthe facts and reasonable infer
ongeretective, exceptor complaints alleging a violation or election laws by a loca i H H
electionofficial under s5.06 Wis, Stat, encesthat together are dfidient to justify a reasonable, prudent
Note: Chapter EIBd 10 was renumbered chapter GAB 20 under s. 13.92 (4) R§rSon.acting with caution, to believe that the matter asserted is
1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 2., 6. and 12.Remister ~ probably true.
April 2008 No.628 Chapter GAB 20 wasrenumbered Chapter EL 20 under s. (5) “Respondent”means aperson, committee, or a group
13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. >t . e
whosedecisions or actions médpe brought before the commission
N N . on complaint for review under this chapter
EL 20.02 .D'efm'tlons' As used in this chapter: History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1994, No. 457ef. 2-1-94;renum. (1), (2) to (1r),
(1g) “Administrator” means a person duly appointed by théleg Und?33213292b(4()5 (bs)[ z}f StF?tS’st a“djoo”%ig”Nm (712%% (r), (), (5) made
boardor any employee of the agency to whom a lawful functioff@e" S 1392 (4) (b) 6., Stats, Register June 0. 120,
hasbeen delegated by tlaeiministrator to administer and manage g1 20.03 Filing. (1) All complaints, answers and replies

the agency shallbe in writing and shall be swota before a person authorized
(1r) “Commission” means the elections commission. to administer oaths.
(2) “Complainant” means an elect@ committeer a group (2) Theform of the complaint, answer or reply should, isut
filing a matter with the commission under this chapter not required to, follow the format prescribed herein:

State of Wisconsin
Before the Elections Commission

The Complaint of
Complainant
against COMPLAINT
, Respondent
This complaint is under (Insert the applicable section(s) of law ftati€ and12, Stats., if known¥

I (Insert the complainat’name), allege that (Set forth in detail the facts that establish probable cause to believe
that a violation occurred. Use as many separate pages as needed.)

Date:

(compigimsnte)

I (complainans name), being first duly sworn on oath state that | personally read the above complaint,
and that the above allegations are true based on my personal knowledge and, as to those stated on information and belief, | believe
them to be true.

(complainant signature)
STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) ss.
County of )
(county of notarization)

Sworn to before me this day of 2,

(Signature of person authorized to administer oaths)

My commission expires , Oris permanent
Notary Public or (dfcial title if not notary)

1 Substitute complaint, answer or regg the case may be, and make the appropriate changes throughout the document.
2 A statutory basis is not required for an answer or reply

(3) The complaint shall specify the statutory basis for thavolved;what those persons are allegedave done; where the
complaintand shall set forth the factghich are alleged to estab activity is believed to have occurregthen the activity is alleged
lish probable cause. Information which may establish probatitehave occurred and who are the witnesses to the events. The
causeincludes allegations that set forth which persons are
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EL 20.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 20

complaintshallbe signed by the complainant or by an individugtaveaccepted any other consequences for failing to respond to a

actingas the complainamstrepresentative. pleading.
(4) The complaint shall state the name and last known post (8) Thetime period for filingan answer or reply begins 3 busi
office address of the complainant and the respondent. nessdays after the date of the transmittal letter from the adminis

(5) The complainant, not the complainaittepresentative, trator.An answer or reply will be treated as filed based on the post

shallverify the allegations of the complaint. The complaivent Markof the envelope transmitting the pleading.

ifies the complaint by signing a statement under oath before a(9) After all pleadings are filed under 5.05 Stats., the
notarypublic or other person authorizemladminister oaths. The administratorshall analyzethe pleadings, present them, with
verification statement, or statement to the samdegft, shall state appropriaterecommendationso the commission at its next regu
asfollows: larly scheduled meeting, or at the most immediate meeting there
“ ; A afterat which the matter can be heard if the matter cannot be heard
l, (complainant name)being first duly sworn upon oath, at the next regularly scheduled meeting, and forward a copy of the
state that | personally read the above complainttaaithe analysisand recommendations to the complainant and respondent
aboveallegations are true and correct based on my personalyithin a reasonable time before the commission meetindiah
knowledgeand, as to those allegations stated on inferma the matter will be considered.

tion and belief, | believe them to be true.” (10) After all pleadings are filed under 5.06 Stats., the
The verification shall be placed at the bottom of the complaintadministratorshall proceed as the commission authorizes by duly

(6) The complainant shall mail to, or personally serve on, tdopted motiorr, where no motion is in fefct, the administrator
respondena copy of the complaint no later than the time of filinghall proceed after consultation with the commissoohair
the complaint with the commission and shall certify to tewice v/herethe commission hadelegated to the administrator the
onthe complaint or in a cover letter filed with the complaint. Ead@thority to resolve complaints, the administrator shall issue an

party shall mail to, or personally serve on, each other party aﬁiﬁ_estrmagng f|_ntd|rJ195 a“fg;fsl\?l‘g;g ;hze fgznp'a'”z: in (3 and
H 1H R : H Istory: I. Registey January. , NO¢ , ell. 2—=1-94; corrections In ani
SUbsequemleadmg before fl|lng the pleadlng with themmis 9% made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register April 2008 No. 62&orrection in

sionand shall certify to the service on the pleading or in a Cov@yto (10) madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., and correction in (3), (6), (9), (10)

letter filed with the pleading. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.
History: Cr. Registey January1994, No. 457eff. 2-1-94;correction in (6) L. i L.
made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. EL 20.05 commission meetings. (1) Thecommission

shallreview the analysis and recommendatiohigs administra
EL 20.04 Investigations. (1) Any matter brought to the tor with respect to pleadings filed undeb5 Stats. at its next
commissionshall be reviewed by the administrator who shalfegularlyscheduled meeting.
determinewithin 10 businesslays whether the complaint is (2) Any party may submit a written statement of facts

timely, is suficient as to form and states probable cause. approvedby the administrator for consideration by the cormis
(2) If the complaint doesot meet the standards under gdip. ~ Slon.
the administrator shall promptly return the complaint todbey (3) Personahppearances, limited to 10 minutes per party plus

plainant, without prejudice unless otherwise provided by, lavadditionaltime to respond to questioffdm commission mem
specifyingboth the defect in the complaint and the informatiohersand stdf are permitted at each meeting of the commission.
appropriateo curethe defect. A copy of the administratletter A complainant shalinake the first presentation and the respon
to the complainant shall be provided to the respondent. dentshall make the second presentation. No rebutiktension

(3) If the complaint meets the standards under &ljbas of.time will be allowed unless specifically provided by the eom
appliedto complaints under 8.05 Stats., the administrator shallmission.
promptly forward thecomplaint to the respondent at the respon (4) Partiesmay provide a written gument orbrief in support
dent’slast known post dite address. The respondent shall filef their positionsSuch aguments or briefs are limited to 5 pages,
with the commissiom verified, written answer within 10 businessinglespaced on one side of a sheet of papartiessubmitting
days. After receiving thanswerthe administrator shall promptly written material to the commission must submit 12 copies to the
forward the answer to theomplainant at the complainamtast administratomo later than 3 business ddefore the commission
known post ofice address. The complainant may file a writtenmeetingat which the matter will be considered.

verified reply to the answer within 10 business days. History: Cr.Register January1994, No. 457ef. 2-1-94; correction in (1) made
L. .unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register April 2008 No. 62&orrectionsin (1) to
(4) After receiving an answer that makes any counterclaipf) madeunder s 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats,, and correction in (1) made under s 13.92

againstthe complainant, the administrator shall promptly forwar@) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.

the counterclaim to the complainant. The complainant shall file . L ) _,
awritten, verified answer to the counterclaim within 10 business EL 20.06 Hearings. (1) Before issuing a final decision or
days. After receivingthe complainant answerthe administrator orderon the merits o complaint filed with the commission under

shall promptly forward the answer to the respondent for a writte}iS chapterthe commission or its administrator shall conduct an
verified reply to be filed within 10 business days. evidentiaryhearing, under ct227, Stats., if eitheof the following

S . . ocCurs:
(5) Theadministrator has the discretion to extend by not more Inth issios’ iud hearing i .
thanan additional 10 business days, the time for the complaingnt(® !N the commissios’judgement, a hearing is necessary

or respondent to file any responsive pleading. A business dayi§ interest of justice and a material question of fact exists.
any day that the agency is open for business. (b) A hearing is expressly required by statute.

(6) If the complaint meets the standards urlds. (1), as (2) Beforeissuing dinal decision or order on the merits of a
appliedto complaints under 5.06 Stats., the administrator shallcomplaintfiled with the commission under this chaptée com
proceedas the commission authorizes by duly adopted motigRiSSionor its administrator may conduct an evidentiary hearing,
and,where no motion is in ffct, the administrator shall proceedUnderch.227, Stats., when:
after consultation with the commissi@n¢hair (a) The commission concludes that facts exist which have not

(7) A party that fails to obtain an extension of time to resporenpresented and which may tend to resolve the dispute.
pursuanto sub.(2), or who fails to respondithin 10 business  (b) The commission, in its discretion, determines that an evi
daysto a pleading mailed to the pagylastknown post dice dentiaryhearing is appropriate.
addresghat is not returned to tlemmission, may be deemed to (3) Exceptin the case of an engancy the commission shall
haveadmitted each allegation contained in gheading, and to providethe parties with at least 10 days written notita hearing
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statingthe date, the time, and the place of the hearing, the natany appropriate action, withiits authority that the commission

of the case, and a general statemeth@fssues to be heard. Thedetermineswill serve the public interest.

partiesmay, with the consent of the commission, waive the right (2) The parties to proceedings under this chapter may not

to notice. Continuances or postponements may be granted bydbgledisputed matters by compromise and conciliation without

administratoronly in the case of exceptional circumstancege consent of the commission, except where the settleisent

entirely beyond the control of the party requesting the continauthorizedby law Upon receiving written notice that settlement

anceor postponement and only upon notice to the administratgdis been proposed, the commission malyits next regularly

givenat least 3 days before the hearing. scheduledmeeting, consider the proposal as the commission
(4) The commission, or the administratoor a hearing deemsappropriate.

examinerproceeding under cR27, Stats., may preside over the History: Cr. Register January1994, No. 457efl. 2-1-94;corrections made

hearing. The commission mayy duly adopted motion of the Under s 13.92(4) (b) 6., Stats, Register June 2016 No. 726.

commissionor by an order issued before taking aegtimony g 20,08 Diligent action; dismissals. (1) The com

directthat the administratér or the hearing examinierdecision mission shall proceed promptly and diligently to decide cases

befinal as to the meritsf the matter Subject to the provisions of | nderthis chapter

this chapterthe administrator or hearing examiner shall haee (2) If a party fails to appear at a hearing, the commission, the

powersspecified in s227.46 (1) _Stats. . administratorpr the hearing examiner may proceed with the-hear
(5) Basedupon the law applicable to the typembceeding ing provided that due notice of the hearing was mailed to the

the commission is required to conduct, the parties appearing at §3gty's|ast known post dice address.

hearingshall be d&brdedreasonable opportunity to be represented (3) A party may request the commission to reconsider its deci

bygounsello call wﬂgesses, t.(i present ﬁ_\gdergcte,tand to dconfr(g%n if a request for reconsideration is received by the commission
andacross examine adverse witnesses.  The statutory and COMiRin 30 daysafter the party receives written notice of the eom

law rules of evidence shall not be binding as to issues of aémisgiegion's decision by filinga written request with supporting
bility. The administrator or hearing examiner may admit all-tes formationshowing that ambvious mistake of fact or law which

mony having reasonable probative value, but shall exclude-irre aterially affects the outcome of the decisibas occurred; or

vant, immaterial or unduly repetitious testimoniNo material = g, yingnewly discovered evidence that was not obtainable with
finding of fact shall be made unless supported by competent ed'bediligence during the course of the hearing.

dencein the record. (4) A party may request that commission consideration of a

h (ﬁ)b Al test(ljmgr;)y atthe hearln% shall be glveg_ under oath apfterhe postponed. The request shall be in writing and shall be
shallbe recorded by a stenographer or a recording madhine, soryedon the administrator arall other parties at least 3 business
neednot be transcribednless a party requests a transcript anghy sphefore the date scheduled for commission consideration of
paysany costs required to prepare a transcript. the matter

(7) All decisions following a hearing shall be in writing and History: Cr. Register January1994, No. 457eff. 2-1-94;corrections made

shallset forth, in relevant detail, tHimdings of fact and conclu under s. 1392 (4) (b) 6., Stats,, Register June 2016 No. 726.
sionsof law A decision shall be served on the parties by mailing
acopy to each party’last known post &ite address.

History: Cr. Register January1994, No. 457eff. 2-1-94;correction in (1)
(intro.), (2) to (5) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register June 2016 No.
726.

EL 20.09 Temporary orders. The commission may issue
a protective order or grant sughnotective relief as the commis
siondetermines is necessary to preserve the rights of any party to
a matter subject to this chapter before issuing a final decision or
order.

EL 20.07 Withdrawal and settlement. (1) Atany time History: Cr. Registey January1994, No. 457eff. 2-1-94;correction made
beforethe issuance of a final decision, a complainant may file witider s 13.92(4) (b) 6., Stats, Register June 2016 No. 726.
the commission a written request to withdraw his or her-com
plaint, specifying the reasons for the request. Upon receiving sygh, .y “pieading on behalf of the commission including civil

a EjeqLéest,_the c?rr]nmlsst{on mtﬂwt 'S.t?]Ot trequ_lrgd to,l;s{f]ue aNactionscommenced against the commission.
ordérdismissing thé matter with or without préjuaice. € eom History: Cr. Registey January1994, No. 457ef. 2—1-94;correction made

missiondecides not to dismiss the case, the commissiortalkay under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.

EL 20.10 Service. The administrator may accept service
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